from the sale of the Karish and Tanin leases to changes in the cap rate ($
in thousands):

Sensitive Instrument

Profit/(Loss) from
the Changes

Fair
Value

Profit/(Loss) from
the Changes

2% 1% -1% -2%

Royalties receivable from the
Karish and Tanin leases

 (20,595)  (10,675)   260,300   11,511   23,949

Loan to Energean as part of
the sale of the Karish and
Tanin leases   (3,190)  (1,631)   64,800   1,706   3,492

Total  (23,785)   12,306)   325,100   13,217   27,441

Analysis of sensitivity of the value of contingent proceeds in connection
with royalties receivable from the Karish and Tanin leases to changes in
the price of natural gas and condensate ($ in thousands):

Following the provisions of Section G. of Part One regarding the spread of
Covid-19 and the possible impact thereof on the Partnership’s business, below
are extended sensitivity tests in respect of a change in the natural gas and
condensate prices when the other variables remain fixed, and the effect thereof
on revaluation of the royalties receivable from the Karish and Tanin leases:

Sensitive
instrument

Profit/(loss) from changes in natural
gas prices Fair

Value

Profit/(loss) from changes in natural gas
prices

30% 20% 10% 5% -5% -10% -20% -30%

Royalties
receivable from
the Karish and
Tanin leases

24,139

20,932

10,568   4,643  260,300   1,001   (4,896)

(14,292)

(19,929)

Sensitive
instrument

Profit/(loss) from changes in
condensate prices Fair

Value

Profit/(loss) from changes in condensate
prices

30% 20% 10% 5% -5% -10% -20% -30%

Royalties
receivable from
the Karish and
Tanin leases

15,613

15,554   7,197  4,232 260,300 2,751   (1,525)   (9,477)

(11,467)

17

Tests of sensitivity to changes in the Dollar/ILS exchange rate ($ in
thousands):

Sensitive Instrument

Profit/(Loss) from
the Changes

Fair
Value

Profit/(Loss) from
the Changes

10% 5% -5% -10%

3.552 3.390 3.229 3.068 2.906

Cash and cash equivalents  (175 )  (87 )  1,749 87 175

Bank deposits (22 )  (11 )  217 11 22

Trade and other payables 2,240 1,120 (22,396 )  (1,120 )  (2,240 )

Total 2,043 1,022 (43020, )  (1,022 )  (2,043 )

Tests of sensitivity to changes in prices of securities ($ in thousands):

Dollar interest

Profit/(Loss) from
the Changes Fair Value

Profit/(Loss) from
the Changes

10% 5% -5% -10%

ETFs 2,001 1,001 20,012 (1,001 )  (2,001 )

18

Part Three – Disclosure in connection with the
Corporation’s Financial Reporting

1. Subsequent events

For material events after the date of the condensed statement of financial position,
see Note 10 to the financial statements as of September 30, 2021, which are
attached below.

2. Critical accounting estimates

No material change occurred in the Report Period compared with the report in the
Board of Director’s Report for 2020, except as stated in Note 4 to the financial
statements attached below in connection with assets held for sale and in Note 6E
to the financial statements attached below in connection with a deferred tax

[…]

Following are the quantities of natural gas and hydrocarbon liquids (condensate and natural
gas liquids) at the Karish and Tanin reservoirs (100%) as released in D&M CPR’s report of
February 11, 2021 by Energean Oil & Gas plc,4 the parent company of Energean Israel Limited5
(“Energean” and/or the “Purchaser”):

Lease

Reserves and Contingent Resources
Natural Gas

(BCM)
Hydrocarbon Liquids

(MMBBL)

  2P 2P

Karish Center 40.2 65.1

Karish North 33.1 30.6

Tanin 25.1 3.9

Total  98.4 99.6

2.2 Result of the valuation

The value of the Royalties in the transaction of sale of the Karish and Tanin leases was
estimated through the Discounted Cash Flow method, while adjusting the discounting rates to
the risks embodied in the development of the reservoirs and the cash flow (including the impact
of the Covid-19 crisis). According to the assumptions specified in the Paper itself, the value of
the Royalties as of September 30, 2021 is estimated at approx. $260.3 million.

Below is the sensitivity analysis for the value of the Royalties in relation to changes in the cap
rate and the changes in the natural gas prices (U.S. $ in millions):

   Change in the Natural Gas Price Vector (U.S. $ per MMBTU)

   (1.50) (1.00) (0.50) - 0.50 1.00 1.50

Change in
Cap Rates
(in Base
Points)

+250 bp   208.1   222.2   229.2   235.1   247.4   259.4   263.0

+150 bp   216.4   231.0   238.4   244.6   257.5   269.9   273.9

+50 bp   225.3   240.6   248.4   254.9   268.3   281.3   285.6

-   230.0   245.6   253.6   260.3   274.0   287.3   291.8

-50 bp   234.9   250.8   259.1   266.0   279.9   293.5   298.2

-150 bp   245.2   261.9   270.6   278.0   292.5   306.7   311.8

-250 bp   256.4   273.8   283.1   290.9   306.2   321.0   326.5

4 https://www.energean.com/media/4751/energean-israel-2020-cpr.pdf.
5 Formerly Ocean Energean Oil and Gas Ltd.

https://www.energean.com/media/4751/energean-israel-2020-cpr.pdf

8

3. Description of Transaction for the Sale of the Interests in the Karish
and Tanin Leases

3.1 Description of the Partnership

Delek Drilling is a limited partnership (within the meaning thereof in the Partnerships
Ordinance) listed on the TASE. The Partnership engages in the exploration, development and
production of petroleum, natural gas and condensate. Following is a description of the

[…]

additional factors that affect the demand and supply of energy products worldwide. In
addition, at the end of May 2021, Energean updated the production commencement date to
the second half of 2022 (versus Q1/2022 in a previous report). In view of these
developments and in view of the continued outbreak of new variants of the Covid-19
pandemic worldwide, we have added a 1% premium which, in our estimation, reflects the
increase in the level of risk compared with the 12/19 Valuation, such that the total cap rate
for the overriding royalties is 12%.

5.3 Results of the valuation

According to the assumptions specified in the Paper itself, the value of the Royalties as of
September 30, 2021 is estimated at approx. $260.3 million. To clarify, the valuation does not
address the disputes, if any, between Energean and the Partnership, and the implications
thereof (for a specification see Section 4.6.2 above).

41

5.4 Sensitivity analyses

Following is an analysis of the sensitivity of the royalties’ value to changes in the cap rate and
to changes in the natural gas prices, in millions of U.S. $:

   Change in the Natural Gas Price Vector (U.S. $ per MMBTU)

   (1.50) (1.00) (0.50) - 0.50 1.00 1.50

Change
in Cap
Rates

(in Base
Points)

+250 bp   208.1   222.2   229.2   235.1   247.4   259.4   263.0

+150 bp   216.4   231.0   238.4   244.6   257.5   269.9   273.9

+50 bp   225.3   240.6   248.4   254.9   268.3   281.3   285.6

-   230.0   245.6   253.6   260.3   274.0   287.3   291.8

-50 bp   234.9   250.8   259.1   266.0   279.9   293.5   298.2

-150 bp   245.2   261.9   270.6   278.0   292.5   306.7   311.8

-250 bp   256.4   273.8   283.1   290.9   306.2   321.0   326.5

Following is an analysis of the sensitivity of the royalties’ value to changes in the cap rate and
to changes in the annual production quantity, in millions of U.S. $:

   Change in the Annual Production Rate of Natural Gas (BCM)

   (1.00) (0.50) (0.25) - 0.25 0.50 1.00

Change
in Cap

Rates (in
Base

Points)

+250 bp   211.7   227.7   234.8   235.1   240.6   243.2   243.3

+150 bp   221.6   237.6   244.7   244.6   250.0   252.4   252.1

+50 bp   232.3   248.3   255.3   254.9   260.1   262.2   261.4

-   238.0   254.0   260.9   260.3   265.5   267.4   266.3

-50 bp   244.0   259.8   266.7   266.0   271.0   272.8   271.4

-150 bp   256.7   272.4   279.0   278.0   282.7   284.2   282.1

-250 bp   270.5   286.0   292.4   290.9   295.3   296.4   293.7

Following is an analysis of the sensitivity of the royalties’ value to changes in the cap rate and
to changes in the condensate prices, in millions of U.S. $:

   Change in the Condensate Price Vector (U.S. $ per bbl)

   (30.00) (20.00) (10.00) - 10.00 20.00 30.00

Change
in Cap

Rates (in
Base

Points)

+250 bp   218.1   225.3   230.4   235.1   245.3   248.7   259.3

+150 bp   227.1   234.5   239.8   244.6   255.2   258.7   269.7

+50 bp   236.7   244.4   249.9   254.9   265.8   269.5   280.8

-   241.8   249.6   255.2   260.3   271.4   275.2   286.7

-50 bp   247.1   255.0   260.8   266.0   277.2   281.1   292.8

-150 bp   258.3   266.5   272.5   278.0   289.5   293.7   305.7

-250 bp   270.4   279.0   285.2   290.9   302.8   307.2   319.7

42

Annex A – Cash Flow Forecast

Year Unit 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Production

Gas production - Karish* bcm/y -   1.86   5.80   6.67   6.93   7.20   5.78   4.72   4.00   3.51

Gas production - Tanin bcm/y -   -   -   -   -   -   1.32   2.18   3.00   3.39

Condensate production - Karish* bbl/y m -   3.45   10.08   9.65   11.70   11.65   9.10   7.31   5.55   6.45

Condensate production - Tanin bbl/y m -   -   -   -   -   -   0.23   0.37   0.51   0.58

Prices

Natural gas price US$ -   3.97 3.97 3.97 3.97 3.97 3.97 3.97 3.97 3.97

Condensate Price US$ -   36.53 68.09 66.38 65.16 68.70 69.13 69.56 69.99 70.42

Revenues

Karish - Revenues

Natural Gas Revenues US$ MM -   274.6   856.3   985.0   1,023.2   1,063.2   852.9   697.4   590.4   518.6

Condensate Revenues US$ MM -   252.3   686.5   640.6   762.7   800.3   629.3   508.3   388.3   454.3

Total Gross Revenues US$ MM -   527.0   1,542.8   1,625.6   1,785.9   1,863.5   1,482.1   1,205.7   978.7   972.9

Tanin - Revenues

Natural Gas Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   -   -   -   195.6   321.5   443.3   500.2

Condensate Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   -   -   -   15.6   25.8   35.8   40.7

Total Gross Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   -   -   -   211.2   347.4   479.1   540.9

K&T - Total Gross Revenues US$ MM -   527.0   1,542.8   1,625.6   1,785.9   1,863.5   1,693.3   1,553.0   1,457.8   1,513.9

Delek Drilling - Transaction Revenues

Transaction ORRI, Net US$ MM -   24.8   72.6   56.7   34.5   33.9   33.3   35.4   38.0   34.2

Total Discounted Transaction Revenues US$ MM -   22.2   59.6   42.0   22.6   19.9   17.4   16.5   15.8   12.8

*Including Karish North

Net of Existing ORRI net of Petroleum Tax

43

Year Unit 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041

Production

Gas production - Karish* bcm/y 3.08   4.09   4.09   4.09   2.98   2.11   2.11   1.50   1.50   1.22   -

Gas production - Tanin bcm/y 3.82   3.13   3.07   2.18   1.55   1.48   -   -   -   -   -

Condensate production - Karish* bbl/y m 3.62   3.28   3.28   3.28   1.54   1.54   1.54   1.05   1.05   0.58   -

Condensate production - Tanin bbl/y m 0.59   0.59   0.54   0.40   0.14   -   -   -   -   -   -

Prices

Natural gas price US$ 3.97 3.97 3.97 3.97 3.90 3.90 3.92 3.93 3.89 3.89 -

Condensate Price US$ 70.86 71.30 71.74 72.18 72.63 73.08 73.53 73.99 74.44 74.91 -

Revenues

Karish - Revenues

Natural Gas Revenues US$ MM 454.7   603.4   603.4   603.3   432.0   306.9   307.9   219.3  217.0  177.0  -

Condensate Revenues US$ MM 256.7   233.6   235.0   236.5   112.0   112.7   113.4   77.7   78.2   43.1   -

Total Gross Revenues US$ MM 711.3   837.0   838.4   839.8   544.0   419.6   421.2   297.0  295.2  220.1  -

Tanin - Revenues

Natural Gas Revenues US$ MM 564.2   462.0   453.1   321.6   224.3   215.4   -   -   -   -   -

Condensate Revenues US$ MM 41.5   41.8   38.6   28.9   10.4   -   -   -   -   -   -